
.;; 
00 ..... 
0 
N -
........ 
(/) 
+-' 
C 
(I) 
u 

~ 
u 

·;:: 
+-' u 
(I) 

w ..... 
0 
+-' 
(/) 

0 u 
"C 
(I) 

.!:::! 
(I) 

> 
(I) 

...J 

A Developing Offshore Wind Industry 

South Fork Wind Farm was the Least Cost Solution to Meet Increasing 
Electric Demand on the South Fork and New York's Renewable Energy Goals 

40 

35 

30 

25 

20 

TOTAL US 

15 OFFSHORE 
WIND ENERGY 

TO DATE 
30MW 

10 

5 

America 's first offshore wind farm 

LIPA's offshore wind farm was the 
second in the nation, at 55% less cost 

TOTAL US 
OFFSHORE 

WIND ENERGY 
TO DATE 

480MW 

LIPA's 40MW upgrade was the lowest cost renewable 
in Long Island history at the time of the approval 

Vineyard 
Wind 
(800MW) 
7. 5¢ (MA) 

Revolution 
Wind 
(700MW) 
7.1¢ (CT /RI)' 

Ocean Empire 
Wind Wind 
(1,100MW) (816MW) 
8.3¢ (NJ) 8.7¢ (NY) 

CURRENT TOTAL US OFFSHORE WIND ENERGY' 

4,836MW 

Sunrise 
Wind 
(880MW) 
8.0¢ (NY) 

0 
Year 2010 2015 L 2017 _j L 2018 _j '--------2019----------' 

ectricity describes th e estimated energy, capacity, and renewable attributes over the period of the contract in 2018 dollars, using a 6.5% discount rate. 

ned 130MW South Fork project is 14.1¢. 2 Revo lutio n Wind's Connecti cut contracts are not yet ava ilable; pri ce based on Rh ode Island contract. 



-~ 
00 
"""" 0 
N -
--­(/) 
+-' 
C: 
CJ) 
u 

~ 
u 
ii­
+-' u 
CJ) 

w 
't--
0 
+-' 
(/) 

0 u 
1J 

CJ) 
N 

CJ) 

> 
CJ) 

...J 

Year 

A Developing Offshore Wind Industry 
Solar Mri~ grL~as half the cost 

South Fork Wind Farm was the Cost Solution to Meet Increasing 
Project 
Size 

Electric Demand on the South Fork and New York's Renewable Energy Goals in MW 

e 1,100MW 40-.----------.------------,...------------,,------------,,--------1 

30~ 

20 

15 

10--1 

Block Island 
Wind Farm 

(30MW) 
37.6¢ (MW) 

(PPA signed on 
December 9, 2009) LIPA's offshore wind farm was the 

second in the nation, a~ ess cost 
0 

On February 6, 2017, LIPA and South Fork Wind signed a contract whereby LIPA 
agreed to buy7.4 million megawatt-hours (MWh) of energy from South Fork Wind 
for $1.625 billion (over 20 years). The NY Office of the State Comptro ller agreed with 
LIPA's contract valuation of$2 I 8.6 I per megawatt-hour or 21 .9 cents per kilowatt-hour. ' 

The cost of power from South Fork Wind (21.9C) 

South Fork 
Wind Farm 

(90MW) 
J.~ (NY) 
21.9¢ (NY) 

(signed Feb 6, 2017) 
is 42% less expensive than power from the Block I 
Island Wind Farm (37.6C) . 

LIPA's 40MW upgrade was the · st cost renewable r 
in Long Island history at the time of the approval 

n 
South Fork Wind is I 00% more 
expensive than the Solar Microgrid 
abandoned 6 months earlier. 

\,> 

h Fork Wind is 53% more _ 
nsive than the Skipjack 
ract Deepwater Wind 
ed 3 months later. 

Skipjack (120MW) 
.S. Wind (240MW) 

14.3¢ 3 

• 880MW 

• 816MW 

• SOOMW 

• 700MW 

• 240MW 

e 120MW 

e 90MW 

• 40MW 

• 30MW 

South Fork 
Wind Farm 

Upgrade 
(40MW) 
9.1¢ (NY) 

The 40 MW upgrade cost was 

approved when the amendment to 

the PPA was signed on Sep 30, 2020. 

Then, the 40 MW upgrade cost (of 

9.lC) was 28% more expensive than 

Revolution Wind (7 .lC) . 
USolar Q (signed Sep 30, 2020) 

Microgrid 
ill],(3~ 
~~ 

On September 30, 2020, LIPA CEO Thomas Falcone, and South Fork Wind's Patrick Smith and 
Robert Mastria signed an amendment to the original 2017 contract for an additional 40 MW of 
capacity, bringing the South Fork Wind Farm 's total capacity to 130 MW. South Fork Wind 
may never have to pay the reduced rate of9. I cents(?).2 

Ocean Wind {1,100 MW) • 
8.3¢ (NJ)(Jun 21, 2019) lWl. 9 

Vineyard {BOOMW) ~:::::;,' . . 
7.5¢ (MA)(May 23, 2018) Emp,"; Wm? I 

. . & Sunnse Wmd 
Revolution Wmd (700 MW) (816 / 880 MW) 

7.1¢ (CT/Rl)(May 28, 2019) 8.7¢ / 8.0¢ (NY) 
(Oct 23, 2019) 

o,--------------------------------------------------------1 
2010--201----2012--2013:---2014--201s--201t-16---2011--201s---2019---2020 

Note I - Long Island Power Authority ('" LI PA"") agreed to buy 7-432,080 megawatt-hours (MWh) of energy ( i.e ., 371,604 MWh per year 
for 20 years) over the 20-year conlracl te rm for $ 1.624 , 738.893 . The ave rage price of power ove r the life oft he cont ract, therefore. 
is $218 .6 1 per MWh ( i.e ., $ 1,624,738,893 divided by 7,432,080 M Wh), or 2 1.9 cents per k il owatt -hour (kWh) 

Note 3 - Mary land PSC Order 881 92 of May 11 , 20 17 
Note 4 - See Long Is land Community Microl!rid Project Final Report. Ju ne 2016 (at pp. 56 & 83). 

The U.S. Nati onal Renewable Energy Laboratory performed the independent ana lysis . 

Note 2 - See New York O ffice of the State Comptroller, Cont ract No . C-0008883 (signatu re page at p. 2 1 of 176). 
Note 5 LIPA paid Gord ian Raacke indirect ly through Mr. Raacke ·s personal not-for-pro fi t organ iwt ion. 

execut ive director of Renewable Energy Long Island (NY State Reg istrat ion No. 20-78-29). 


	LIPA SFW Fact Sheet - Manipulated #1 (before)
	LIPA SFW Fact Sheet - Antitrust (slide p22)

